All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Face / Chayre Decayintian	Statutory (S)/ Council	ССТ	Fees and Charges	LECICI ATIVE DEFEDENCE */**
Fees / Charge Description * P.	(C)	GST cal Gove	rnment Act 1995 Part 6 F	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */** Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.1
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				
CHEDULE 3 - GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING			, , ,	, ,
Rates				
Administrative Charges - Rates			05.00	*D. (
Change of Ownership Advices (via settlement agents) - Rating information - per lo Copy of Rate Notice - per copy (Hard / Electronic copy)	C	×	85.80 24.30	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Copy of Rate Notice - per copy (Hard / Electronic copy)	C	×	24.30	Local Government (Financial
				Management) Regulations 1996, Part section 68. ;** Reference 2 GST
Rates Instalment Plans - Interest (Calculated Daily)	С	×	5.5% per annum	Exempt
Date leads lead Place (Declarate leads Nether)			44.00	Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, Part section 67.; **Reference 2 GST
Rates Instalment Plans (Per Instalment Notice)	С	×	11.90	Exempt Local Government (Financial
Rates Penalty Interest (Calculated Daily)	С	×	9% per annum	Management) Regulations 1996, Part section 70.; **Reference 2 GST Exempt Local Government (Financial
				Management) Regulations 1996, Part
Rates Special Payment Arrangement Administrative Charge - Initial Establishment (By Prior				section 67.; **Reference 1 - LG Act
Approval Only)	С	√	60.40	1995
Rate Book - Rate book will only be provided on completion of a statutory declaration that the informati	on will not be us	sed for co	mmercial purposes by the	
A 18 18 14 11 10 1 11 11	_			*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ;
Annual Rate Book (per Hard Copy) - at billing	С	×	405.70	**Reference 2 GST Exempt *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ;
Annual Rate Book (per Electronic Copy) - at billing	С	×	17.10	**Reference 2 GST Exempt *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ;
Rate Book Subscription Per Annum (Electronic Copy - amendments sent each update during year)	С	×	137.70	**Reference 2 GST Exempt
CHEDULE 4 - GOVERNANCE				
Other Governance		_		
Administrative Charges				
Non Payment Penalty Interest - Sundry Debtors (Calculated Daily)	С	×	9% per annum	Local Government Act 1995 Sec 6.13 ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Debtor Special Payment Arrangement Administrative Charge (By Prior Approval Only	С	√	60.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Dishonoured Cheque	С	√	33.70	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Fee for issuing a final demand	S	V	18.20	Fines Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994, Sectic 14 and Fines Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Regulations 1994, Schedule 2, Division 1. Paragraphs 1 and 3
Fee for registering an infringement notice with the Registry	S	\ \ _{\sqrt}	58.00	Fines Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Act 1994, Section 14 and Fines Penalties and Infringement Notices Enforcement Regulations 1994, Schedule 2, Division 1. Paragraphs 1 and 3
Retrieval and research fee for information / documentation (per hour - one hour minimum). Note:	3	V	36.00	1. Faragraphs 1 and 3
freedom of information restrictions may apply (additional fees apply for copying).	С		66.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Filming Application / Permit	C	1	200.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Agenda's / Minutes				
Note: these are available free of charge on Councils website and provided to Media at no cost. Hard copies will not be provided in colour.				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt.
Agenda Only (per meeting)	_		26.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Agenda Only (per meeting)	С	×	26.30	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Minutes Only (per meeting)	С	×	26.30	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Minutes & Agenda (per meeting)	С	×	46.20	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
	С	×	227.60	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Agenda Only (per annum)				
Agenda Only (per annum) Minutes Only (per annum)	С	×	227.60	; ** Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
	eference 1 - Lo	cal Gove		ivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
SCHEDULE 4 - GOVERNANCE (continued)	(Goods and Ger	VICES 12	ix) (Exempt Taxes, Tees at	id Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1),
Freedom of Information Charges				
				Freedom of Information Regulations
				1993, Schedule 1.
Application Fee under section 12(1)E of the Act (for an application for non-personal information)	S	×	30.00	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Freedom of Information Regulations
Charge for time taken by staff dealing with the application (per bour or pro rate for a part of an bour)			20.00	1993, Schedule 1.
Charge for time taken by staff dealing with the application (per hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour)	S	×	30.00	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt Freedom of Information Regulations
Charge for access time supervised by staff (per hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour), plus the				1993, Schedule 1.
actual additional cost to the Shire of any special arrangements (eg. Hire of facilities or equipment).	s	×	30.00	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Charges for photocopying -		_^_	00.00	, received 2 GG : Exempt
				Freedom of Information Regulations
				1993, Schedule 1.
(i) per hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour of staff time; and	S	×	30.00	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Freedom of Information Regulations
an and a second and	_			1993, Schedule 1.
(ii) per copy	S	×	0.20	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Charge for time taken by staff transcribing information from a tangent other devices (nor hour, or pro-				Freedom of Information Regulations
Charge for time taken by staff transcribing information from a tape or other device (per hour, or pro rata for a part of an hour)	s	×	30.00	1993, Schedule 1. ; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Taka ibi a part bi arributi)	3		30.00	Freedom of Information Regulations
				1993, Schedule 1.
Charge for duplicating a tape, file or computer information	s	×	Actual Cost	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Freedom of Information Regulations
				1993, Schedule 1.
Charge for delivery, packaging and postage	S	×	Actual Cost	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Freedom of Information Regulations
Advance deposit which may be required by the Shire under section 18(1) of the Act, expressed as a	_			1993, Schedule 1.
percentage of the estimated charges which will be payable in excess of the application fee	S	×	25%	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Further advance deposit which may be required by the Shire under section 18(4) of the Act expressed as a percentage of the estimated charges which will be payable in excess of the				Freedom of Information Regulations 1993, Schedule 1.
application fee	s	×	75%	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Please note: Members of the public may ask the Shire for an estimate of charges when lodging an a				,
the Shire will provide an estimate of charges and enquire as to whether the application is to proceed.				
intention to proceed with the application. An advance deposit may be requested.		. 50	nou mami oo aayo or an	
Other Council Publications				
Local Laws (per law) - note these can be downloaded at no cost from State Publisher website or the				
Shire Website	С	√	31.80	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Tender documents (where document charge is required in tender information	С	√	78.90	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Photocopying / Printing				
A4 Black & white (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided copy	С	√	0.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A4 Colour (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided copy	С	1	1.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A3 Black & White (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided copy	С	√	0.70	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A3 Colour (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided cop: A2 Black & White (single sided) per copy	C	√ √	2.60 1.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A2 Colour (single sided) per copy A2 Colour (single sided) per copy (printing electronic version only	C		6.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A1 Black & White (single sided) per copy	C	1	2.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A1 Colour (single sided) per copy (printing electronic version only)	C	1	13.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A0 Black & White (single sided) per copy	C	V	7.10	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A0 to A2 Printing (single sided) per copy	C	V	15.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
A0 Colour (single sided) per copy (printing electronic version only	С	V	25.30	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Shire Facilities Hire				
Kununurra/Wyndham - Council Chambers/Shire Meeting Room/115 Coolibah Drivε				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per day.	С	V	163.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day.	С	√	327.10	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per hour. Note: minimum charge of \$45	С	1	20.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour. Note: minimum charge of \$90.	С	√	40.90	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
• .	(C)		A -+ 4005 D+ C F	Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
			, ,	
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax Syste	m (Goods and Sei	vices ra	x) (Exempt Taxes, Fees at	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
SCHEDULE 5 - LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY				
Animal Control				
Sterilised Dog Registration				
One Year				D D I II 2010 0 II 15 15
No. of Eq.			00.00	Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	20.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Particus Constitution			40.00	Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	10.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Dan Dana Fida Haad la Daniira as Tandina Chad			5.00	Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	5.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Three Years				
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	42.50	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	21.25	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	10.63	Reference 2 GST Exempt
<u>Lifetime</u>				
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	100.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	50.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	25.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Unsterilised Dog Registration				
One Year				
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	50.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	25.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	12.50	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Three Years				
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	120.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	60.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	30.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
<u>Lifetime</u>				
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Normal Fee	S	×	250.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	125.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17; **
Dog Bona Fide Used In Droving or Tending Stock	S	×	62.50	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Boarding Kennels				
Boarding Kennel Registration and Annual Renewal Fee - licensed under section 2			_	Dog Regulations 2013, Section 17
Note - Annual Inspection Fee is to be undertaken prior to the renewal of the licence)	S	×	200.00	; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* F ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
SCHEDULE 5 - LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (continued)	r (Goods and Sei	VICES 12	ix) (Exempt Taxes, Fees at	id Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1),
Animal Control (continued)				
Dog Infringements				
Unregistered Dog (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Unregistered Dog (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify local government of new owner	S	×	200.00	
Registration tag, certificate offences (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Registration tag, certificate offences (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Unlawful application of sterilisation tattoo	S	×	200.00	
Failure to ensure dog microchipped	S	×	200.00	
Failure to ensure dangerous dog microchipped	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify local government of microchip details	S	×	200.00	
Removing, or interfering with a dog's microchip	S	×	200.00	
Transfer of ownership of unmicrochipped dog	S	×	200.00	
Failure to notify microchip database company of new owner	S	×	200.00	
Failure to notify local government, microchip database company of information changes	S	×	200.00	
Keeping more than the prescribed number of dogs (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Keeping more than the prescribed number of dogs (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Breach of kennel establishment licence	S	×	200.00	
Dog not wearing collar with attached registration tag	S	×	200.00	
Dog not held or tethered in certain public places	S	×	200.00	
Dog in exercise areas, rural areas offences	S	×	200.00	
Greyhound not muzzled	S	×	200.00	
Dog in place without consent (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Dog in place without consent (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Dog attack or chase causing physical injury	S	×	400.00	
Dog attack or chase causing no physical injury (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Dog attack or chase causing no physical injury (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog not wearing prescribed collar with prescribed information	S	×	400.00	Dog Regulations 2013, Section 33; **
Not complying with dangerous dog enclosure requirements	S	×	400.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Not complying with commercial security dog requirements	S	×	400.00	
Warning signs about dangerous dogs not displayed	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog not muzzled	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog not held or tethered	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog not controlled by capable person	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog in prohibited place	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog (restricted breed) not sterilised	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog (restricted breed) or pup advertised	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog (restricted breed) or pup sold	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog (restricted breed) or pup transferred	S	×	400.00	
Buying or accepting ownership of dangerous dog (restricted breed) or pup	S	×	400.00	
Breeding, or breeding from, dangerous dog (restricted breed)	S	×	400.00	
Dangerous dog (declared) sold or transferred to under 18 year old	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify person of responsibilities under Part VI Div. 2	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify local government of a dangerous dog event	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify new local government that dangerous dog kept in its district	S	×	400.00	
Failure to provide a notice to new owner about a dangerous dog (declared)	s	×	400.00	_
dangerous dog (commercial security dog)	S	×	400.00	
Failure to notify local government of dangerous dog's new district or death	S	×	400.00	
Failure to comply with a nuisance dog order (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Failure to comply with a nuisance dog order (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Failure to produce document when so required (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Failure to produce document when so required (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
Failure to give name, date of birth or address on demand (for dogs other than dangerous dogs)	S	×	200.00	
Failure to give name, date of birth or address on demand (dangerous dogs)	S	×	400.00	
All prescribed offences under Dogs Local Law 2003				

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* R. ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18 and Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
SCHEDULE 5 - LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (continued) Animal Control (continued)				
Sterilised Cat Registration				
One Year				Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; **
Normal Fee	S	×	20.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; **
Pensioner Concession	S	×	10.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Fee for registration if application made after 31 May, until next 31 October	s	×	10.00	Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Three Years				Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; **
Normal Fee	S	×	42.50	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Pensioner Concession	s	×	21.25	Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Lifetime				Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; **
Normal Fee	S	×	100.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Pensioner Concession	s	×	50.00	Cat Regulations 2012, Schedule 3; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Cat Infringements				Cot Domilations 2040. Cabadula 2 . M
Unregistered Cat	s	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Failure to ensure cat is wearing its registration tag in public	S	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Removing, or interfering with a cat's registration tag	s		200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; *** Reference 2 GST Exempt
		×		Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Failure to ensure cat is micro chipped	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Removing, or interfering with a cat's microchip	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Failure to ensure cat is sterilised	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Identifying a cat as sterilised that is not	s	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Transfer of a cat that is not micro chipped (and is not exempt)	S	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
				Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Transfer of a cat that is not sterilised (and is not exempt)	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Failure to notify local government or microchip database company of a new owner	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; **
Failure to notify local government or microchip database company of a change of details	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Breeding cats, not being an approved cat breeder	S	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Cats not to be offered as prizes	s	×	200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Refusal by alleged offender to give information on request			200.00	Cat Regulations 2012 - Schedule 2; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Other Animal Control	S	×	200.00	Reference 2 GST Exempt
Microchipping fee - Dog	С	√	50.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Replacement Dog Tags		\ \ \		*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Dog Seizure Fees. Note: this fee is payable in addition to Infringement Fees as per Dog Act 1976	С	\ \ \	6.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
and Dog Regulations 1976. Other Animal Control	С	×	96.00	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
	_			*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Dog pound charge - each day thereafter	С	×	25.00	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Destruction of dog. Note: impounded animals are destroyed after 72 hours.	С	√	86.00	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Inspection of property for application of excess dog permit	С	√	101.20	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Microchipping fee - Cat	С	√	50.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Replacement cat tags	С	√	6.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Cat Seizure Fees (fee payable in addition to infringement fees)	С	×	128.50	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Cat Pound Charge	С	×	35.40	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Destruction of Cat (impounded cat is destroyed after 72 hours of detention	С	√	111.30	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Cat Breeders Annual Registration Fee	S	×	100.00	Cat Act 2011; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	01-1-1			
	Statutory		Face and Observes	
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
• •			rnment Act 1995, Part 6, Γ	Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System			, ,	
SCHEDULE 5 - LAW. ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (continued)	(Coods and Co	11000 10	(Exempt Taxes, Tees at	na Gharges) Betermination 2011 (146: 1),
Other Law, Order and Public Safety				
Abandoned Vehicles				
				Activities in Thoroughfares and Public
				Places and Trading Local Law 2003
Abandoned vehicle causing obstruction Infringement	S	×	100.00	(4.1(1))
	_	١,		*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 GST
Towing Abandoned Vehicle - In addition to Infringement	С	√	Cost	Exempt Where Indicated
Poundage Charges, each day	С	l	19.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 GST Exempt Where Indicated
All prescribed offences under Activities in Thoroughfares and Public Places and Local Trading Laws	C	×	19.20	Activities in Thoroughfares and Public
2005				Places and Local Trading Laws 2005
				Parking and Parking Facilities Local
All prescribed Offences under Parking and Parking Facilities Local Law 2003				Law 2003
Impounding Non-Perishable Goods				
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non-Perishable Goods Seizure Fee	С	√	97.20	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
	_	١,		*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Poundage Charges, each day	С	√	19.20	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Impounding Shopping Trolleys	ı	_		*Deference 4 10 Act 4005
Shopping Trolley Seizure Fee	С	\ \	97.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Shopping Holley Seizure Fee	C	V	97.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Poundage Charges, each day	С	\ \	19.20	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Bushfire Infringements		,	10.20	Traidiana 2 Con Example
255 mile miningenieme				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Setting Fire to Bush During Prohibited Burning Times	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Offences relating to burning of bush	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
Failure to prepare a fire break in accordance with section 22(3)(b) before setting fire to bush on land				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
adjoining exempt land	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
F-7 1			400.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Failure to produce permit to burn	S	×	100.00	GST Exempt.
Failure or refusal to identify person who issued permit to burn	s	×	100.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Tailute of retusal to lucitary person who issued permit to built		_ ^	100.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Burning garden refuse at rubbish tip contrary to notice	s	×	1,000.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Burning garden refuse during limited burning times	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Offences relating to lighting of fires in the open air	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
	_			Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Lighting a fire contrary to a notice issued under section 25A(5) by a local government	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
Offences relating to the operation of tractors or self propelled harvesters, engines, machinery and vehicles during the prohibited and restricted burning times	s		250.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Operation of a tractor or self propelled harvester without a fire extinguisher contrary to a notice	3	×	230.00	Bush Fires Act 1954 ; ** Reference 2 -
issued by a local government	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
- Issued by a local government		<u> </u>	200.00	Bush Fires Act 1954 ; ** Reference 2 -
Giving a false alarm of fire	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Vandalism	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Failure of occupier of land to extinguish a bush fire burning on the land	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
	_			Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Offences relating to the disposal of cigarettes, cigars and matches	S	×	100.00	GST Exempt.
Potusal to state name and shade or stating false name and shade			100.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Refusal to state name and abode or stating false name and abode	S	×	100.00	GST Exempt. Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Obstruction	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
Applying to another bush fire control officer for permit where permit already refused or granted	. 3	 ^	230.00	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
subject to special conditions	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
				Bush Fires Act 1954 ; ** Reference 2 -
Failure to notify or report the escape of a fire lit under permit	s	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
Failure to comply with a requisition of a bush fire control officer relating to burning under section 24/				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
of the Act	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.
0.00			A=c	Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -
Offences relating to operation of bulldozer or road grader	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory (S)/ Council		Fees and Charges			
Fees / Charge Description	(C)	GST	rees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**		
* R	eference 1 - Lo	cal Gove	ernment Act 1995, Part 6, D	Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18		
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees and Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)						
SCHEDULE 5 - LAW, ORDER AND PUBLIC SAFETY (continued)						
Other Law, Order and Public Safety (Continued)						
Bushfire Infringements						
Operating harvesting machine or header during prohibited burning times or restricted burning times				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
without fire extinguisher	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Operating engines, vehicles, plant or machinery contrary to notice or direction	S	×	500.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Failure to fit spark arrester to power saw, bag loader or other plant or equipment	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Offences relating to operation of motor vehicles	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Offences relating to operation of aeroplanes	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954 ; ** Reference 2 -		
Offences relating to operation of welding and cutting apparatus	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Failure to comply with directions of bush fire control officer	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Offences relating to the use of fireworks	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Failure to comply with the directions of a bush fire control officer	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
Failure to give prescribed notification to local government regarding the occurrence of a bush fire	S	×	100.00	GST Exempt.		
Failure by owner or occupier of land to give prescribed notice of intention to exercise powers				Bush Fires Act 1954; ** Reference 2 -		
conferred by section 34 of the Act	S	×	250.00	GST Exempt.		
Caravan and Camping Infringements						
All and the latter than the first term of the fi			A . D	Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds		
All prescribed offences under the Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds Act 1995			As Prescribed	Act 1995		
			l . <u>.</u>	Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds		
All prescribed offences under the Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds Regulations 1997			As Prescribed	Regulations 1997		
All prescribed offences under Property Local Law			As Prescribed	Property Local Law		

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System	eference 1 - Lo			Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
SCHEDULE 7 - HEALTH	(Goods and GCI	VICC3 TE	(Exclipt Taxes, Tees al	ind Grianges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
Preventative Services - Administration				
Caravan Parks				
Annual Registration/Renewal per Camp Site *	s	×	3.00	Caravan Parks and Camping Ground Regulations 1997 - Schedule 3 Section 1,** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
				Caravan Parks and Camping Ground Regulations 1997 - Schedule 3 Section
Annual Registration/Renewal per Short Stay Site and Sites in Transit Parks *	S	×	6.00	1,** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Annual Registration/Renewal per Long Stay Site *	S	×	6.00	Caravan Parks and Camping Ground Regulations 1997 - Schedule 3 Section 1,** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
Annual Registration/Renewal per Overflow Site *	S	×	1.50	Caravan Parks and Camping Ground Regulations 1997 - Schedule 3 Section 1,** Reference 2 - GST Exempt.
* Note: a minimum annual fee of \$200 applies to the above.				
Temporary licence (pro rata amount of the application fee payable for the period of time for which the				Caravan Parks and Camping Ground Regulations 1997 - Schedule 3 Section 3
licence is to be in force)	S	×	Minimum of \$100	** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. Caravan Parks and Camping Ground
Additional fee for renewal after expiry	S	×	20.00	Regulations 1997 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. Caravan Parks and Camping Ground
Transfer of Caravan Park Licence	S	×	100.00	Regulations 1997 ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt. Caravan Parks and Camping Ground
Approval for Camping other than that at Caravan Park or Camping Ground (Regulation 11)	С	×	152.00	Regulations 1997, Reg 11; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Food Business - Food Registration and Notification	I		I	
Temporary Food Stall Notification	S	×	67.00	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10 Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 -
Food Business Notification	s	×	67.00	LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009
Temporary Food Stall Notification - Community Organisations as defined under "Community and Recreation Facilities and Services"	s		No Cost	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10
Transfer of Food Business Licence (applicable for all isk categories)	С	×	100.00	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10
Food Business - Assessment of Food Business				Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 -
(Assessment fees below are in addition to the Registration Application fee above)				LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10
High Risk	С	×	288.00	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10
Medium Risk	С	×	147.00	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10
Low Risk/Less than 53 days trading per year	С	×	72.00	Food Act 2008 s107; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Food Regulations 2009 r.10

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* R	eference 1 - Lo	cal Gove		Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System SCHEDULE 7 - HEALTH (continued)	(Goods and Ser	vices Ta	x) (Exempt Taxes, Fees a	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
Preventative Services - Administration (continued)				
Food Business - Annual Surveillance Charge				Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 -
				LG Act 1995
High Risk	С	×	465.00	Public Service Award 1992 for Engine Displacement rates
TIGH NOK	C	_ ×	+03.00	Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 -
				LG Act 1995 Public Service Award 1992 for Engine
Medium Risk	С	×	303.00	Displacement rates
				Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 -
				LG Act 1995 Public Service Award 1992 for Engine
Low Risk	С	×	152.00	Displacement rates
				Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
			_	Public Service Award 1992 for Engine
Remote Premises	С	1	Cost	Displacement rates Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 -
				LG Act 1995
Routine Inspections By Road - per kilometre - (All engine displacements)	С		0.70	Public Service Award 1992 for Engine Displacement rates
Notifile Inspections by Noad - per knometie - (All engine displacements)	C	×	0.70	Food Act 2008 s140; *Reference 1 -
				LG Act 1995
Re-Assessment Following Identification of Non-Compliance	С	×	152.00	Public Service Award 1992 for Engine Displacement rates
Effluent Disposal				·
				Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste)
Application for approval of an apparatus	S	×	118.00	Regulations 1974, Schedule 1
				Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste)
Permit to use an apparatus	S	×	118.00	Regulations 1974, Schedule 1
				Health (Treatment of Sewage and
				Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974, Schedule 1, and
Approval of bore hole privy	С	×	120.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Local Government Report Swimming Pool - Health Inspection and Sampling	С	×	120.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Annual audit of public pool	С	√	100.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Pool Sample Fee Re-sample of pool following failure of monthly sample	C	√ √	88.00 195.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Potable Water - Health Inspection and Sampling		V	193.00	Reference 1 - EG Act 1993
Water Sample Fee (Potable Water)	С	1	88.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Re-sample of potable water following failure of routine sample Public Buildings	С	×	192.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1 done buildings				Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 176, 179; Health (Public
Form 1 - Application to Construct, Extend or Alter	С	\ \ \	55.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule 1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1 Sill Frygorian to Solicitor, Extend of Files		,	00.00	Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 176, 179; Health (Public
Form 2 - Application for Certificate of Approval (Low Risk)	С	√	75.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule 1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1 of the 2 state of the 1 of t		· ·	70.00	Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 176, 179; Health (Public
Form 2 Application for Cartificate of Approval (Madium Bick)	С	\ \ \	152.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule
Form 2 - Application for Certificate of Approval (Medium Risk)		V	102.00	1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 176, 179; Health (Public
Form 2 - Application for Certificate of Approval (High Risk)	С	\ _{\sqrt}	290.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule 1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Tomiz Application to Continuate of Approval (Flight Max)	U	V	290.00	Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911, section 176, 179; Health (Public
Form 3 - Application to Vary Cartificate of Approval			75.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule
Form 3 - Application to Vary Certificate of Approval	С	√	75.00	1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 176, 179; Health (Public
Public Building Inspection		\ _{\sqrt}	152.00	Buildings) Regulations 1992, schedule 1; *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Public Building Inspection	С	٧ ا	152.00	i, Releielice I - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
	(S)/ Council		Fees and Charges	
Fees / Charge Description	(C)	GST		LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* Re	eference 1 - Loc	cal Gove	rnment Act 1995, Part 6, D	Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System	(Goods and Ser	vices Ta	x) (Exempt Taxes, Fees ar	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
SCHEDULE 7 - HEALTH (continued)				
Preventative Services - Administration (continued)				
Noise Management				
Application Fee for approval under Regulation 18 Environmental Protection Noise Regulations 1997				Environmental Protection (Noise)
(over 60 days)	S	×	1,000.00	Regulations 1997
Application Fee for approval under Regulation 18 Environmental Protection Noise Regulations 1997				Environmental Protection (Noise)
(under 60 days)	S	×	1,250.00	Regulations 1997
Application Fee for approval under Regulation 16AA (Motor Sports Venue) or amendment to				Environmental Protection (Noise)
approval	S	×	500.00	Regulations 1997
Other Health Fees and Charges				
				Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
				1911 , section 158; Sec 8.1.4 of SWEK
				Health Local Law; 344C of the Health
Lodging House Registration per annum	С	×	240.00	,
Transfer of Lodging House Licence	С	×	100.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Inspection Fee (Settlement request), Section 39 certificate of local government under Liquor Control				
Act 1988)	С	√		*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Environmental Health Services Fee - Site Visit	С	√	152.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Environmental Health Services Fee - Hourly Office Rate (example section 39 liquor control act 1988)	С	√ /	67.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Initial Notification Fee/ Application - Hairdressers/ Beauty Therapy and Skin Penetration	С	×	50.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Annual Inspection Fee - Hairdressers/ Beauty Therapy and Skin Penetration	С	×	100.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
				Offensive Trade (Fees) Regulations
Offensive Trade Registration	S	×	As Prescribed	1976

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory		F	
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
*Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				vivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
SCHEDULE 10 - COMMUNITY AMENITIES	(Goods and Ser	VICES TA	ix) (Exempt Taxes, Tees at	id Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
Sanitation - Household Refuse Waste Management and Collection Charges (where applicable)				
Waste Management and Collection Charges (where applicable) Waste Management Charge (per annum) Note: this is determined by the Council as a "general rate and minimum payment" (not a fee and charge) applied to all properties and considered as part of the Budget Adoption process.	С	×	200.00	Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007, Part 6, Div 3, Section 66; Local Government Regulations 1996 reg 53; Local Government Act 1995, Part 6, Division 5, Sections 6.35(4),6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18; ; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Waste Receptacle Charge - once weekly service (per receptacle per annum)	С	×	310.00	
Additional Waste Receptacle Charge (per receptacle per service per annum)	С	×	510.00	Waste Avoidance and Resource
Waste Collection Service (Exempt / Non-Rateable) (per receptacle per annum)	С	×	510.00	Recovery Act 2007, Part 6, Div 3, Section 67, *Reference 1 - LG Act
Replacement of Bin (per bin at cost plus administrative fee)	С	×	Cost + \$19.75	1995; ; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Repairs to Bin (per repair at cost plus administrative fee)	С	×	Cost + \$19.75	
Waste Disposal Charges - Full Cost Recovery + Possible Future Consideration				
Domestic Waste Disposal Fee - per m3 (pro-rata where applicable)	С	√	56.00	
Domestic Waste Voucher - 1 cubic metre (Yellow vouchers only) Domestic Waste Voucher - 52 x 240 Litres (red vouchers) - only available to specified properties	С	√	56.00	
where a waste collection service is not provided. Domestic Waste Disposal Fee - per m3 - Uncontaminated Green Waste - **No cost up to 1m3	С	√	155.00	
daily**	С	√	No Charge	
Mattress (each)	С	√	55.00	
Commercial Waste Disposal Fee - per m3 (not green waste)	С	√	56.00	
Commercial Waste Disposal Fee - per m3 - Green Waste	С	√	27.00	
Commercial Waste Disposal Fee - per m3 - Green Waste (Compact / Chipped)			No Charge	
Liquid Waste (per 1000 ltrs)	С	√	230.00	
Medical Waste - per m3	С	√	182.00	
Compacted Waste - per m3	С	√	112.00	
Disposal Fee for Asbestos Disposal, per cubic metre	С	√	152.00	Masta Ausidanas and Dansuma
Waste Oil - per litre	С	√	1.20	Waste Avoidance and Resource Recovery Act 2007, Part 6, Div 3,
Disposal of Waste Oil Drums (44 gallon drums & over)	С	√	6.60	Section 67, *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; ; ** Reference 2 GST Exempt
Car Bodies			No Charge	
Car Tyres	С	√	9.10	
4WD Tyres	С	√	12.10	
Truck Tyres	С	√	31.40	
Earthmoving Tyres	С	√	88.00	
Pallets (per pallet)	С	√	8.10	
Fridge or freezer	С	√	23.30	
Air conditioner (must be degassed)	С	√	23.30	
Contaminated soil - hydrocarbons (CSH) - per m3	С	√	200.40	
Disposal of Animal Carcasses (Large stock)	С	√	180.10	
Contaminated soil - others (CSO) - per m3			Not Accepted	
Clean Fill - Uncontaminated			No Charge	

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18 and Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
SCHEDULE 10 - COMMUNITY AMENITIES (continued) Sanitation - Other				
Littering Infringements (as per Litter Regulations 1981)				
Littering - Creating Public Risk	S	×	500.00	Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1
Littering - Any Other	S	×	200.00	Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1
Breaking Glass, Metal or Earthenware	S	×	500.00	
Bill Posting Bill Posting on a vehicle	S	×	200.00	Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1 Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1
Depositing domestic or commercial waste in a public litter receptacle	S	×	200.00	Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1
Transporting Load inadequately secured	S	×	200.00	Litter Regulations 1981, Schedule 1
Town Planning and Regional Development Development Application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has not commit	anaad ar baan a	arriad a	ut and the estimated seet o	f the development (Fy CCT) is:
Development Application (other than for an extractive industry) where the development has not commo	enced of been c	arrieu u	ut and the estimated cost o	Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Regulations
A) not more than \$50 000	S	×	147.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
D) they 650 000 but not they 6500 000			0.32% of the estimated	Planning and Development Regulations
B) more than \$50 000 but not more than \$500 000	S	×	cost of development \$1,700 + 0.257% for	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2 Planning and Development Act 2005,
			every \$1 in excess of	Planning and Development Regulations
C) more than \$500 000 but not more than \$2.5 million	s	×	\$500 000	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
			\$7,161 + 0.206% for	Planning and Development Act 2005,
			every \$1 in excess of	Planning and Development Regulation
D) more than \$2.5 million but not more than \$5 million	S	×	\$2.5 million	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
			\$12,633 + 0.123% for	Planning and Development Act 2005,
E) more than \$5 million but not more than \$21.5 million	s		every \$1 in excess of \$5 million	Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
L) more than \$5 million but not more than \$21.5 million	3	×	ψ5 million	Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Regulations
F) more than \$21.5 million	s	×	34,196.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
	_			Planning and Development Regulations
Extractive Industry Application - where the development has not commenced or been carried out	S	×	739.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
				Planning and Development Act 2005, Planning and Development Regulations
Change of Use and Non Conforming Use Application Only	s	×	295.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
onalige of coc and from comorning coc Application only		<u> </u>	200.00	Planning and Development Act 2005,
Retrospective Applications for Development / Land use - Non Conforming Use / Extractive Industry -			3 x cost of application fee	Planning and Development Regulations
To discourage unlawful development	S	×	as per above categories	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
Home Occupation				
				Planning and Development Act 2005, Planning and Development Regulations
Initial Application	s	×	222.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Regulations
Annual Renewal	S	×	73.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
			3 x Home Occupation	Planning and Development Act 2005,
Penalty for conducting Home Occupation without Planning Consent, or for conducting a Home			Application or Renewal	Planning and Development Regulations
Occupation after expiration of annual renewal Scheme Amendment and Structure Plans	S	×	Fee as applicable	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
Note: Fees are calculated per officer per hour. Fees will be calculated when works completed as pe	er below A refun	d or furt	her charge will then apply for	or any costs outside the initial application
fee.	or bolow.s crorum	a or rare	nor onargo will aron appry i	or any occio outoide the initial applicatio
Initial application fee	S	√ √	2,500.00	WA Planning Commission Fees
Assessment fees will then be calculated on the following basis - per hour per officer				WA Planning Commission Fees
Director / Shire Planner			\$88 per hour	WA Planning Commission Fees
Manager / Senior Planner			\$66 per hour	WA Planning Commission Fees
Planning Officer & Other staff eg: Environmental Health Officel Secretary / Administration Clerk			\$36.50per hour \$30.20 per hour	WA Planning Commission Fees WA Planning Commission Fees
Advertising	С	\ \	Cost	WA Planning Commission Fees WA Planning Commission Fees
Strata Plan, Re-subdivision or Consolidation of Lots Applications (per lot)		V		
A) Not more than 5 lots				WA Planning Commission Fees
Base assessment fee; plus	S	×	656.00	WA Planning Commission Fees
Assessment fee per lot	S	×	65.00	WA Planning Commission Fees
B) More than 5 lots (up to and including 100 lots				WA Planning Commission Fees
Base assessment fee; plus	S	×	981.00	WA Planning Commission Fees
Assessment fee per lot	S	×	43.50	WA Planning Commission Fees
C) More than 100 lots (capped) Subdivision / Strata Clearance (per lot)	S	×	5,113.50	WA Planning Commission Fees
Not more than 5 lots (per lot)	S	×	\$73 per lot	WA Planning Commission Fees
	. 3		ψ. ο ροι ιοι	Id.iii.iig Commission 1 000
			\$365 for the first 5 lots	
More than 5 lots but not more than 195 lots - first 5 lots as per fee above, Lots 6 - 195 (per \$35 lot)	S	×	than \$35 per additional lot	
		×	7,393.00	WA Planning Commission Fees
More than 195 lots	S			
More than 195 lots Strata Form 7 Clearance Certificate under section 5B(2), 8A(f) or 9(3) of the Strata Titles Act - (minimum fee of \$100)	S	×	0.20 per sqm of floor area	Strata Titles General Regulations 1996 Schedule 1 (2).

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
· ·			rnment Act 1995 Part 6 F	Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				
SCHEDULE 10 - COMMUNITY AMENITIES (continued)				
Town Planning and Regional Development (continued)				
Other Planning Fees				
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
December 10 settlements		Ι,	70.00	Planning and Development Regulations
Property Settlement Questionnaire	S	√	73.00	2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2 Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Act 2005, Planning and Development Regulations
Extension of Term of Development Approval	s	×	147.00	
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Regulations
Amendment to Development Approval	S	×	295.00	
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
				Planning and Development Regulations
Zoning Certificate	S	×	73.00	, ,
				Planning and Development Act 2005,
Written Zening Enquiries		\ \	73.00	Planning and Development Regulations 2009, Reg 47 Schedule 2
Written Zoning Enquiries Retrieval and research fee for Building/Planning/Health information / documentation (per hour - one	S	\ \ \	73.00	2009, Reg 47 Scriedule 2
hour minimum). Note-freedom of information restrictions may apply (additional fees apply for				
copying)	С	√	66.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Section 40 Liquor License Certificate	C	×	125.00	
Permanent Road Closure Application (Temporary road closures for events are not included in this		_ ^	120.00	110.00.000 1 20.101.1000
fee category, please refer to Public Events)	С	×	300.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Trading in Public Places or Thoroughfares				
Traders Permit - Application Fee	С	×	156.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Traders Permit - Daily Charge	С	×	28.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Traders Permit - Monthly Charge	С	×	385.00	
Traders Permit - Annual Charge	С	×	2,000.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Outdoor Dining				
Application Fee	С	×	156.00	
Annual Permit Fee - Per Square Metre (/m2)	С	×	10.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Display of Goods		_	450.00	*D-f
Application Fee Annual Permit Fee - Per Square Metre (/m2)	C	×	156.00 15.50	
Portable Signs	L C	×	15.50	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Application Fee	С	×	122.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Annual Permit Fee	C	×	30.50	
Development Assessment Panels (DAP)			00.00	11010101001 207101 1000
2010 Dillion / 100000 line in a note (2711)				Planning and Development
				(Development Assessment Panels)
All prescribed fees under the Planning and Development (DAP) Regulations 2017	S	√	As Prescribed	Amendment Regulations 2017
Other Community Amenities				
Cemeteries				
On application for an order for burial the following fees shall be payable				Cemeteries Act 1986, part VII, s53
(a) For sinking grave 1.83 m deep (Adult)	С	1	1,347.00	
(b) For sinking grave 1.83 m deep (Child under 10 years)	С	\ \	1,066.50	
(c) For sinking grave 1.4 m deep (Stillborn child) (d) Surcharge for weekend interments	С	1	711.50 1.026.50	
(d) Surcharge for weekend interments 2. For sinking grave deeper than normal depth (per metre or part thereof)	С	1	,	
Re-opening of an Ordinary grave - as for intermen	C	V	286.50 1,347.00	
Interment in a new grave after exhumation	C	V	572.00	
3. (a) Undertakers Annual License Fee	C	×	350.00	11 11
3.(b) Undertakers Ad Hoc Licence Fee	C	×	88.00	
4. (a) Permission to erect headstone or to enclose any grave with a slat	C	×	36.50	
(b) Registration of Right of Burial (25 years)	C	×	182.00	
(c) Copy of Right of Burial	C	×	38.50	
All Prescribed Offences Cemeteries Local Law 2003				Cemeteries Local Law 2003
Roadside Memorial				<u></u>
Installation of Roadside Memorial (Refer Policy CP/INP-3600	С	√	336.00	Cemeteries Act 1986, part VII, s53
		<u> </u>	1	

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
Fees / Charge Description	(S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
*R	eference 1 - Lo			ivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System SCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE	(Goods and Sei	rvices Ta	ax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees an	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1))
Libraries				
Photocopying/Printing/Faxing/Internet		1		Public Library Services Framework
A4 Black & White (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided copy	С	√	0.40	Agreement 2010
A4 Colour (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for a double sided copy	С	V	1.20	Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010 Public Library Services Framework
A3 Black & White (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for double sided copy	С	√	0.70	Agreement 2010 Public Library Services Framework Public Library Services Framework
A3 Colour (single sided) per copy - multiply by two for double sided copy	С	√	2.60	Agreement 2010 Public Library Services Framework
Faxing - First Page	С	√	4.80	Agreement 2010 Public Library Services Framework
Faxing - Each Page after First Page	С	√	1.30	Agreement 2010
Internet Use for Research and Education purposes	С		No Cost	Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Internet - 30 minute usage	С	√ √	First hour free \$4.50 each 30 min thereafter	Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Other Library Services				Public Library Services Framework
Lost & Damaged books/items Admin fee (plus depreciated replacement cost)	С	√	6.20	Agreement 2010
Laminating A4 Per Page	С	V	2.80	Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Laminating A3 Per Page	С	√	3.80	Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Notes:	С			Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
A minimum of 30% discount applies for Community Organisations. Rates are calculated from when the group begins to set up, to the time they finish cleaning up. Consecutive hiring days discounts apply (ie: 10% second day, 20% third day, 25% per day thereafter (with the exception of Category 2 Equipment). Conditions of use apply to all Council facilities and equipment.				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Definitions:				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Community Organisation: An incorporated, not for profit (meaning the group is registered as not for profit with the Australian Taxation Office); service groups and associations.				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Commercial / government / private user groups: All groups not classified as "Community Organisation" as defined above; or all government agencies; or any private function not hired on behalf of a group or organisation. State/Federal Government Authorities; Exemption from payment of bonds applies to all facilities hired				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010 Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Hall only: Any activity that takes place that does not require the use of equipment other than the items stated on the hire terms and conditions form, or where this equipment is provided by the hirer.				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Including equipment: Any activity that requires the use of equipment / items other than those listed in the hall hire terms and conditions, specifically chairs and tables.				Public Library Services Framework Agreement 2010
Community and Recreation Facilities and Services - Facility Hire				
Hire Bonds				
Note: Bonds apply to ALL facility and equipment hire Bond - High Risk (as defined by policy)	С	ļ .,	1,000.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Medium Risk (as defined by policy)	C	×	500.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Low Risk (as defined by policy)	C	×	250.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Category 1 Equipment Hire (where not provided in function/facility hire) (as defined by policy)		×	250.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Category 2 Equipment Hire	С	×	500.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Key Hire Seasonal (Sporting clubs rooms)	С	×	150.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Key Hire (short term / casual use)	С	×	50.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Bond - Hire (short term / casual use) - Airport Hangar (2 months rent) depenent on per m2 usage Bond - Hire (short term / casual use) - Wyndham Airport Storage Sheds (1 months rent) depenent or	С	×	\$800 - Minimum	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
per m2 usage	С	×	\$40 - Minimum	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

* Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System (GSCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE (continued) Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C			*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
*Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System (GSCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE (continued) Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	al Gove vices Ta	100.00 150.00 225.00 1,000.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System (G SCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE (continued) Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	vices Ta	100.00 150.00 225.00 1,000.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	150.00 225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	150.00 225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Recreation Services Staffing Fee (per staff member per hour) Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	150.00 225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non Sporting Activity Facility Hire Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	150.00 225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre - Whole of Facility Hire (Hall, Squash Area and Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hour Community Organisation - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hour	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour 1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	225.00 1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours) 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	1,000.00 1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day (8 hours) Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	1,800.00 55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Hall only 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per houl Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per houl	C C C C C C	\ \ \ \ \	55.00 85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hour 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C C	\ \ \ \	85.00 68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per houi 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per houi Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per houi	C C C C	\ \ \	68.00 110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per hou 2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C	V	110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C C	V	110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre Kitchen 1) Community Organisation - per hou Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C			
1) Community Organisation - per houi Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per houi	C C	√	25.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre Stage 1) Community Organisation - per hou	C C	√	25.00	
1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	$oxedsymbol{oxed}$		*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
, , , ,	С			
		√	25.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per day (8 hours)		√	80.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
3) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	С	√	60.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
3) Commercial / Government / Private - per day	С	√	155.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Peter Reid Memorial Hall - Hall Only		 ,	40.00	*D. (
1) Community Organisation - per hou	C	1	42.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial /Government / Private - per hour	С	1	62.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Peter Reid Memorial Hall - Including Equipment 1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	V	55.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	C	V	80.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per day	C	V	110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per day	C	V	220.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Meeting Rooms		· '	220.00	11010101001 2071011000
Peter Reid Memorial Hall - meeting room:				
1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	\ \	25.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	C	V	45.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Sporting Activity Facility Hire				
Kununurra Leisure Centre Hall				
1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	√	42.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	С	√	65.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
School sporting activities per hour	С	√	45.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
4) Half Court - Casual Use - per 1/2 hour (6 Pax)	С	√	15.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Leisure Centre Squash, Badminton and Outdoor Volleyball Cour				
Viewing Area - Community Organisation - per hou	С	√	32.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Viewing Area - Commercial / Government/Private - per hour	С	√	55.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash - 1 hour (per person, per court)	С	√	11.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash - 1/2 hour (per person, per court)	C	√	7.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash - Junior per hour (15 years or under) (per person per court) 50% fee for junio	С	√	7.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash - Junior per 1/2 hour (15 years or under) (per person per court	С	1	5.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash Club - Court and Viewing Area - per hou	С	1	50.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Badminton Court (per court, per hour) Outdoor volleyball court hire - (per person per hour)	C	√ √	15.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Wyndham Recreation Centre Undercover Courts:	С	V	5.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	V	10.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	C	V	35.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Wyndham Recreation Centre Enclosed Area	U	V	33.00	Meletetice 1 - LO ACT 1999
1) Community Organisation - per hou	С	V	12.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private - per hour	C	V	35.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Swimming Pool Facility Hire		1	30.00	
Day Rate (includes qualified Pool Operator) - per hou	С	\ \	80.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Night Rate (includes qualified Pool Operator and lights) - per hou	C	V	115.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Swimming Clubs Night Rate - per hour	C	i	100.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

marking

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM EAST KIMBERLEY Schedule of Fees and Charges 2018/19

	Statutory			
	(S)/ Council		Fees and Charges	
Fees / Charge Description	(C)	GST	r cco ana ona gco	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* Re	eference 1 - Lo	cal Gove	ernment Act 1995, Part 6, D	ivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System	(Goods and Sei	vices Ta	ax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees an	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1))
SCHEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE (continued)				
Other Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire (continued)				
Sporting Activity Facility Hire Ovals (Includes Wyndham, Kununurra and Ag Society Oval).		1		
Note: Includes access to power. If lighting required refer additional fees below.				
Oval (Community Organisation) - per hour	С	√	31.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Oval (Commercial / Government/Private) - per hour	С	√	48.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Oval (Community Organisation) - per day (Does not include light use	С	√	155.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Oval (Commercial / Government / Private) - per day	С	√	365.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Ovals (Includes Wyndham, Kununurra and Ag Society Oval).		,	455.00	*B. (
Oval Surrounds (Community Organisation) - per day Oval Surrounds (Commercial / Government / Private) - per day	C	√ √	155.00 315.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Oval Lights	C	_ V	315.00	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Oval (Community Organisation) - per pole, per hou	С	V	16.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Oval (Commercial / Government / Private) - per pole, per hou	C	V	27.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Cricket Net Lights - per hour	С	V	10.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - Low Level (Community Organisation) - per half oval, per hour	С	√	18.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - Low Level (Commercial/Government/Private) - half oval, per		١,	25.00	*D-f 4
hour Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - Medium Level (Community Organisation) - per half oval, per	С	√	35.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
hour	С	√	21.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - Medium Level (Commercial/Government/Private) - half oval,		· ·	21.00	Noticiciles 1 - EG Act 1999
per hour	С	√	45.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - High Level (Community Organisation) - per half oval, per hour	С	√	35.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Kununurra Agricultural Society Oval - High Level (Commercial/Government/Private) - half oval, per	_	١,		*5 (
hour	С	1	55.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Wyndham Oval (Community Organisation) - per hour Wyndham Oval (Commercial / Government / Private) - per hour	C	√ √	30.00 45.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Seasonal Oval Hire	С	_ V	45.00	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Note: Fee Calculation: Oval use (formula) + light use (formula) + change room use (formula				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Oval Use (per person) calculated as below:	С	1	1.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
		<u> </u>		
Formula: Players per team x percentage of oval used x Oval use fee x discount below (if applicable)				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Discount: x 0.5 for junior team (under 18 years) - (50% discount) or discoun				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Light Charge - per pole, per person, per hour	С	√ √	1.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Formula: Players per team x hours used x light charge x number of lights (if applicable				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Change room use - per person	С	√	1.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Formula: Players per team x change room use fee (if applicable) Multipurpose Courts				
Multipurpose Court Hire - per court, per hou	С	1	14.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Tennis Court Hire (dedicated tennis courts only) - per court, per hou	C	1	8.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Light Fees - per switch, per hour	C	V	12.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Multipurpose Courts Kununurra Block (6 courts) - day use, per hou	C	V	60.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Multipurpose Courts Kununurra Block (6 courts) - night use, per hou	C	V	75.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
<u>Parks</u>				
Activities - per hour or part thereof	С	√	15.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Markets - per day or part thereof includes access to power and water	С	V	365.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Category 1 Equipment			0.50	*B (
Chair hire (Community Organisation) - per chair, per day	С	V	2.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Chair hire (Commercial / Government / Private) - per chair, per day	С	1	3.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Table Hire (Community Organisation) - per table, per day Table Hire (Commercial / Government / Private) - per table, per day	C	√ √	9.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Racquets - per racquet, per day	C	1	5.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Cleaning Charges		, v	3.00	TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL
Should any Shire facility or equipment be left in a state deemed not acceptable, commercial cleaning			Actual Cost (Minimum	
will be organised with costs charged to the hirer (minimum charge \$300)	С	√	\$300)	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Damage Charges				
Damage to property, fixtures, fittings and equipmen	С	1	Actual Cost	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Damage to playing surfaces or grounds through misuse such as using round up/pesticides while line		Ι,	Actual Coat	*D-f 4

Actual Cost

*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
	eference 1 - Lo			vision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System HEDULE 11 - RECREATION AND CULTURE (continued)	(Goods and Ser	vices ra	x) (Exempt Taxes, Fees and	d Charges) Determination 2011 (No.
ther Recreation and Sport - Facility Hire (continued)		_		
ununurra Gymnasium				
Note: Membership includes access to gymnasium only. Minimum age to gymnasium is 16 years of				
age.				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership - 1 Month	С	V	120.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership - 3 Months	С	√	185.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership - 6 Months	С	1	325.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership - 12 Months Note: Concession is available on production of proof of eligibility for concession including Disability	С	√	590.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Support Card, Australian Student Card and Seniors Concession Card.				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership (Concession) - 1 Month	С	- V	90.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership (Concession) - 3 Months	C	V	170.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership (Concession) - 6 Months	C	1	300.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Membership (Concession) - 12 Months	С	√	540.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Casual use of Gym	С	√	12.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
ınunurra Leisure Centre			·	
Note: Gold membership includes access to gymnasium, squash courts, all fitness classes,				
Kununurra swimming pool, Wyndham swimming pool, all aqua aerobics classes, initial and quarterly				****
itness program updates (for member only) and outdoor Tennis Court Use	_		405.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership - 1 Month	С	√	125.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership - 3 Months	С	√ √	230.00 415.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership - 6 Months Gold Membership - 12 Months	C	\ \ \	730.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Note: Concession is available on production of proof of eligibility for concession including Disability	C	V	730.00	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Support Card, Australian Student Card and Seniors Concession Card.				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership (Concession) - 1 Month	С	V	115.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership (Concession) - 3 Months	C	V	195.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership (Concession) - 6 Months	C	1	380.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Gold Membership (Concession) - 12 Months	С	V	630.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash Membership - 6 Months	С	√	255.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Squash Membership - 12 Months	С	√	410.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Replacement membership card fee	С	√	10.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Personal Training - per hour session	С	√ √	60.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Personal Training - per half hour sessior	С	√	45.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
asses and Programs			DOA	*D. (
Recreation Programs Aquatic Fitness Classes	C	√ √	POA 12.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Fitness Classes	C	1	12.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Book of 10 passes	C	1	105.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1		· ·	100.00	Noticicité 1 - LG Act 1999
Note: Passes can be used for casual entry to Gym, Fitness Classes and Aquatic Fitness Classes.				
wimming Pools 2 years and under (must be accompanied by a person 16 years or older - entry fee applies	C		Free	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Supervisors of children 5-12 years (non swimmers)	C		Free	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Spectator/Amenities Charge (non swimmers)	C	1	5.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Hire of Lane Space (per lane, per hour) - not including pool entry charge per person to be charged in		V	3.00	Noticicité 1 - LG Act 1999
addition	С	√	16.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Swim School		· ·		
Swimming Lessons (1/2 hour) Individua	С	V	36.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Series (8 sessions), (per person)	С	V	110.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Series (8 sessions), 2 or more people same family enrolled same series (per ppl)	С	V	95.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
/2 Series (4 sessions), (per person)	С	√	55.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Royal Life Saving Society Course (includes updates) Prices set as per RLSS W#	С	√	Actual Cost	Royal Life Saving Society
Kununurra /Wyndham Swimming Pool Entry				
Adult swimmers	С	√	5.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Child swimmers (16 years or under)	С	√	3.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
School Groups - per child	С	1	2.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Adult Ticket Books		,	4= 0-	*D-f
Book of 10 Book of 20	C	√ √	45.00 80.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Child Ticket Books (under 16 years)	U	V	00.00	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Book of 10	С	1	25.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
300k of 20	C	\ \ \	40.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
nunurra Swimming Complex/Wyndham Pool		v	40.00	TOTOTOTION 1 - EG ACT 1990
Note: Membership includes access to swimming area's only. Minimum unaccompanied age to swimr	ning area's is 12	vears o	f age.	
equatic Membership (child) - 1 Month	C	. years c	35.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (child) - 3 Months	C	V	90.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (child) - 6 Months	C	V	126.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (child) - 12 Months	C	V	210.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (adult) - 1 Month	C	V	58.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
		V	135.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (adult) - 3 Months	C	V	133.00	Meletelice 1 - EG Act 1995
Aquatic Membership (adult) - 3 Months Aquatic Membership (adult) - 6 Months	C	1	210.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

	Statutory			
	(S)/ Council		Fees and Charges	
Fees / Charge Description	(C)	GST		LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System	(Goods and Ser	vices Ta	ax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees a	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
PUBLIC EVENTS				
Health				
Refer to "Public Building Approvals" and/or "Temporary Food Stalls'				
Other Law Order and Public Safety				
Refer to "Road Closure Approval for Public Events'				
Facility and Equipment Hire				
Signage / Fencing				
Refer to "Other Law Order and Public Safety'				
Facilities / Equipment				
Refer to "Community and Recreation Facilities and Services"				
Other Recreation and Sport				
Public Events - (Events that comply with a current Public Building Certificate of Approval will receive	an Event Permi	t at no co	ost)	
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Shire of
				Wyndham East Kimberley Local
Public Event Permit - Low Risk	С	√	15.00	Government Property Local Law 2003
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Shire of
				Wyndham East Kimberley Local
Public Event Permit - Medium Risk	С	√	195.00	Government Property Local Law 2003
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Shire of
				Wyndham East Kimberley Local
Public Event Permit - High Risk	С	√	335.00	Government Property Local Law 2003
Consent to Consume Alcohol on Shire Properties				
				*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995; Shire of
		, ,		Wyndham East Kimberley Local
Administration Fee for Shire Owned Properties - Note that this does not apply to the Youth Hub	С	√	60.00	Government Property Local Law 2003

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				ivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.1
SCHEDULE 12 - TRANSPORT	(00000000000000000000000000000000000000		, (=	and the second s
Aerodromes				
Airport Meeting Room Hire		/	15.00	*Deference 1 LC Act 1005
Community Organisation - per hour. Note: minimum \$45 charge Commercial / Government / Private - per hour. Note: minimum \$90 charge	C	√ √	15.00 25.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1) Community Organisation - per day	C	1	100.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2) Commercial / Government / Private per day.	C	i i	200.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Airport Facilities Hire				
Wyndham Airport Storage Sheds - Casual Rental Fee per month				
(Minimum rental period is one month)	С	√	2.00/m2 - (Min of 20m2)	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Airport Private Works (Full Cost Recovery + Commercial operator 15% administration charge)				
Slashing - Per Hour (includes tractor, slasher & labour)	С	√	312.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Weed control - Per Hour (includes truck, labour & poison)	С	1	276.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Crack sealing machine - Per Hour (includes 2 operators. Bitumen product not included	С	√	309.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Towing (airside) per hour (includes truck & labour)	С	√	216.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Landing Fees - Applicable from 01/07/2018 - 31/12/2018				
Fixed Wing Aircraft - MTOW Over 5,700kg - [MTOW = Maximum take off weight]				
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - Per tonne pro rata (Per landing)	С	√	29.30	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one		ļ ,	20.22	*Deference 4
hour maintenance check flights Fixed Wing Aircraft - Constal Aviation (CA) - MTOW up to and incl. 5 700kg	С	√	29.30	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Fixed Wing Aircraft - General Aviation (GA) - MTOW up to and incl. 5,700kc All Fixed Wing Aircraft - Per tonne (Per landing)	С	√	20.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one		V	20.20	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
hour maintenance check flights	С	√	20.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Rotary Wing Aircraft		<u> </u>	20.20	7.0.0.000 7 20 7.00 7.000
All Rotary Aircraft - Per tonne pro rata (Per landing)	С	\ \	15.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
All Rotary Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one hou				
maintenance check flights	С	√ √	15.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Landing Fees - Applicable from 01/01/2019 - 30/06/2019				
Fixed Wing Aircraft - MTOW Over 5,700kg - [MTOW = Maximum take off weight]				
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - Per tonne pro rata (Per landing)	С	√	29.70	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one		١,		45 (
hour maintenance check flights	С	√	29.70	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Fixed Wing Aircraft - General Aviation (GA) - MTOW up to and incl. 5,700kg		ļ.,,	00.40	*D-f 1 10 A-t 4005
All Fixed Wing Aircraft - Per tonne (Per landing) All Fixed Wing Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one	С	√	20.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
hour maintenance check flights	С	√	20.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Rotary Wing Aircraft	C	-	20.40	Reference 1 - 20 Act 1999
All Rotary Aircraft - Per tonne pro rata (Per landing)	С	\ \	15.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
All Rotary Aircraft - One landing fee is applicable per one hour session of training circuits or one hou		· ·		
maintenance check flights	С	√	15.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Passenger Service Fees				
Passenger Handling fee	С	√	22.10	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Passenger Screening fee	С	√	22.80	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Parking Fees - Applicable from 01/07/2018 - 31/12/2018				
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (per night, Landing Fees not Included	С	√	25.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (Per month - Landing Fees not Included	С	1	182.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (6 months - Landing Fees not Included	C	\ \ \	929.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Parking Fees (per night, Landing Fees not Included) - Wyndham Hanga Aircraft Parking/Aviation Storage Fees (per monthly, Landing Fees not Included) - Wyndham Hangar	С	√	40.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
- (Minimum of 100m2)	С	√	4.00m2 - (Min of 100m2)	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Parking Fees - Applicable from 01/01/2019 - 30/06/2019		· ·	4.001112 (WIIIT OF TOOTH2)	TREETENCE 1 - EG Act 1999
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (per night, Landing Fees not Included	С	√	25.90	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (Per month - Landing Fees not Included	C	1	184.20	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Non Resident Operator Aircraft Parking Fees (6 months - Landing Fees not Included	C	V	940.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Parking Fees (per night, Landing Fees not Included) - Wyndham Hanga	С	1	40.90	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Aircraft Parking/Aviation Storage Fees (per monthly, Landing Fees not Included) - Wyndham Hangar				
- (Minimum of 100m2)	С	√	4.00/m2 - (Min of 100m2)	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Call Out Fees				
Kununurra Airport, after hours, per hou	С	1	133.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Wyndham Airport, after hours, per hour	С	√	133.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Terminal Usage Fee		, ,	400.50	*Deference 1 1 C A = 1 4005
Kununurra Terminal Key Fee (per annum Kununurra Terminal Security Access Card Bonc	С	√	139.50	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Numuma remilial security Access Card Dunc	С	×	122.70	Meletelice 1 - LG ACL 1995

Application for Approval of Battery Operated Smoke Alarm

Additional Swimming Pool inspection Fee - Client Initiated Inspection Inspection Fees (for third party requests)

Building Commissioner

Application for Variation/Modification of Building Standards in which declaration is sought from

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)

Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM EAST KIMBERLEY Schedule of Fees and Charges 2018/19

	Statutory (S)/ Council		Fees and Charges	
Fees / Charge Description	(C)	GST	_	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
SCHEDULE 13 - ECONOMIC SERVICES	(Goods and Sei	VICES 1	ax) (Exempt Taxes, Fees a	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1),
Building Control				
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Building Permit Application Certified Class 1 -10 (0.19% of the estimated value of work - but not less			Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act
than \$97.70)	S	×	(minimum fee \$97.70)	2011 (s. 16(1))
Duilding Descrit Application Househilled Class 4, 40 (0,400), of the patients of under the test and			Coloulation	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2
Building Permit Application Uncertified Class 1 -10 (0.19% of the estimated value of work - but not less than \$97.70)	s		Calculation (minimum fee \$97.70)	Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act 2011 (s. 16(1))
1655 than \$51.70)	<u> </u>	×	(IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Building Permit Application Certified Class 1B, 2 -9 (0.09% of the estimated value of work - but not			Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act
less than \$97.70)	s	×	(minimum fee \$97.70)	2011 (s. 16(1))
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Building Permit Application Uncertified Class 1A & 10 (0.32% of the estimated value of work - but not			Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act
less than \$97.70)	S	×	(minimum fee \$97.70)	2011 (s. 16(1))
Amonded building Licenses (minimum of \$20). Note: Fees calculated an amonded value	s		Calculation (minimum fee \$20)	Puilding Pagulations 1090 (part 6)
Amended building License - (minimum of \$20). Note: Fees calculated on amended value	5	×	(IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Building Regulations 1989 (part 6) Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Building Approval Certificate Application (for a building in respect of which unauthorised work has			Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
been carried out) (0.38% of the estimated value of work - but not less than \$97.70)	s	×	(minimum fee \$97.70)	2011 (s. 52(2))
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Building Approval Certificate Application (for existing building where unauthorised work has not been				Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
carried out)	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 52(2))
Application for Hoarding, Road Closure & Permit to excavate/deposit materials on street. (\$1.00 per metre square per month)	s		Calculation	Building Regulations 2012 Part 9 Division 3 (r 64 (4))
Demolition - per storey. Note: applications made prior to 2/4/2012	S	×	Calculation	Building Regulations 1989 (part 6)
20.110.11.00.11 por otoroji rioto: applicationi mado prior to 27 //2012		_ ^	Calculation	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
				Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act
Demolition Permit Application - Class 1 - 10	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 16(1))
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2
Demolition Permit Application - Class 2 - 9 (\$97.70 for each storey of the building)	S	×	Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act 2011 (s. 16(1))
Demonstrating Political Column Political	3	_^	Calculation	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
				Fees (reg 11) Division 1 & Building Act
Application Extension of Time (Building or Demolition Permit)	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 32(3)(f))
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2
Application for Occupancy Permit (completed building)	S		97.70	Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
Application for Occupancy Permit (completed building)	5	×	97.70	2011 (s. 46,47,48 & 49) Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
				Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
Application for Temporary Occupancy Permit (incomplete building)	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 46,47,48 & 49)
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
A STORY OF MARKET OF A CO. STORY OF THE STOR	_		07.70	Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
Application for Modification of Occupancy Permit (additional use of building on a temporary basis)	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 46,47,48 & 49) Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
				Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
Application for Replacement Occupancy Permit (permanent change of use/classification)	s	×	97.70	2011 (s. 46,47,48 & 49)
				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
Application for Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate (for registration of strata scheme,			Calculation	Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
plan of re-subdivision) (\$10.80 for each strata unit, but not less than \$107.70)	S	×	(minimum fee \$107.70)	2011 (s. 50(1) and (2))
Application for Occupancy Permit (for building in respect of which unauthorised work has been done)			Calculation	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 - Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
(0.18% of estimated value of unauthorised work but not less than \$97.70)	s	×	(minimum fee \$97.70)	2011 (s. 51 (2)) and (s. 52 (1))
			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 -
				Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
Application to Replace Occupancy Permit (for an existing building)	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 51 (2)) and (s. 52 (1))
Application to extend the time during which an Occupancy Permit or Building Approval Certificate has				Building Regulations 2012 Schedule 2 - Fees (reg 11) Division 2 & Building Act
effect.	S	×	97.70	2011 (s. 65 (3)(a))
				Building Regulations 1989 Part 10
				Regulation 38F Building Regulations
Annual Swimming Pool Fee - \$57.45 every 4 years (charged pro-rata)	S	×	\$14.36 per annum	2012 Part 8 Division 2 (r 53 (2))
Application for Approval of Battery Operated Smoke Alarm			179.40	Building Regulations 2012 Part 8

s

179.40

151.80 253.00

\$2,160.15 per standard

variation

Division 3 (r 61 (3)(b))

Building Regulations 2012 Part 9

Division 3 (r 64 (4))

*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995 *Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
* R. ** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System				Division 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.18
CHEDULE 13 - ECONOMIC SERVICES (Continued)	(Goods and Sei	VICES 1	ax) (Exempt Taxes, Tees at	id Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1)
Building Control (continued)				
Building Services Levy for Building Permit (Minimum \$61.65 and 0.137% of work value exceeding \$45,000)	s	×	Calculation (minimum fee \$61.65)	Set by Building (Services) Act 2011 and Building Services Commission
Building Services Levy for Demolition Permit (Minimum \$61.65 and 0.137% of work value exceeding \$45,000)	s	×	Calculation (minimum fee \$61.65)	Set by Building (Services) Act 2011 and Building Services Commission
Building Services Levy for Occupancy Permit (Minimum)	s	×	61.65	Set by Building (Services) Act 2011 and Building Services Commission
Building Services Levy for Building Approval Certificate (Minimum)	S	×	61.65	Set by Building (Services) Act 2011 and Building Services Commission
Building Services Levy for Unauthorised Building Work (Minimum \$123.30 and 0.274% of work value exceeding \$45,000)	S	×	Calculation (minimum fee \$123.30)	Set by Building (Services) Act 2011 and Building Services Commission
Construction Industry Training Fund (0.2% of construction value over \$20,000.)	S	×	Calculation	Set by Construction and Training Industry group.
Change of Ownership Advices (via settlement agents) - Building - per lot	С	×	86.00	Local Government Act 1995, Part 6, Division 5, Sections 6.16 and 6.17
Supply of Generic Engineering Footing Specification Detail				
				Local Government Act 1995, Part 6,
Specifications (per set)	С	√	66.80	Division 5, Sections 6.16 and 6.17
Bushfire Attack Level Report and Certificate (Building and Planning)				
Within the town site of Kununurra and Wyndham	С	√	422.00	Local Government Act 1995, Part 6, Division 5, Sections 6.16 and 6.17
Surrounding areas - Plus travel expenses (air-faires & accommodation if required)	С	√	\$440 + travel cost	Local Government Act 1995, Part 6, Division 5, Sections 6.16 and 6.17
Construction Security Deposit			I	
Construction Security Deposit for Residential construction - per m street frontage, up to a maximum of \$1,500 Construction Security Deposit for Commercial and Industrial construction - per m street frontage, up	С	×	25.30	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
to a maximum of \$3,000	С	×	50.60	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Certificate of Compliance - EVC = (Estimated Value of Construction)	l	_	0.000/ F\/O =f /Minimum	
Certificate of Design Compliance (CDC - BA3)	С	√	0.09% EVC of (Minimum \$300) Minimum \$400 for 1hr	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Certificate of Construction Compliance (CCC - BA17)	С	1	then \$150 p/hr Minimum \$400 for 1hr	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Certificate of Building Compliance (CBC - BA18)	С	√	then \$150 p/hr	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Water Supply/Reticulation Charges Water supply / rectic charges per Kilolitre			0.90	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
water supply / rectic charges per Kilolitte	С	×	0.90	Reference 1 - LG Act 1995

All requests for concessions on Fees and Charges must be in made in advance, in writing. Requests should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer.

Collection of Fees and Charges will be in accordance with Council Policies (CP FIN-3214 Sundry Debt Collection & CP FIN-3212 Rates and Charges Debt Collection)
Statutory charges are charges that are set by another legislative body. These have been published in this document for indicative reference only, and may change at any time without this document being amended.

Fees / Charge Description	Statutory (S)/ Council (C)	GST	Fees and Charges	LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE */**
	Reference 1 - Lo			ivision 5, Sections 6.15, 6.16, 6.17, 6.
** Reference 2 - GST Exempt: (A New Tax System	(Goods and Ser	vices Ta	x) (Exempt Taxes, Fees ar	nd Charges) Determination 2011 (No. 1
SCHEDULE 14 - OTHER PROPERTIES AND SERVICES				
Private Works				
Road Closure Approval for Public Events	1 0		05.0 . 450/	*D. (
Community groups as defined under "Community and Recreation Facilities and Services	С	1	95.8 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Commercial / Government / Private user groups as defined under "Community and Recreation		l , l	101.00 .150/	*D. (
Facilities and Services"	С	√	191.90 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Traffic Management Signage and Temporary Fencing			100 10 150	*B (
Erection of Traffic Management Signage by qualified Shire employee/hou	С	√	166.40 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Crossover Subsidy	1			
				Local Government (Uniform Local Provisions) Regulations 1996,
Each application must be assessed for eligibility in accordance with Council Policy CP/OPS-3653				Regulation 15; ; ** Reference 2 GS
Vehicle Crossover Subsidy, prior to subsidy being provided	С	×	2,555.00	Exempt
Directional Signage			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Purchase of signs and installation	С	□ √ □	Cost + 15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Managing signage and maintaining the business directional signage register (per annum per sign	С	1	86.00	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Application fee for business roadside advertising signage and directional signage	С	1	121.40	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Assessment of Applications				
eg. cattle grids, private works requests	С	 	154.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Labour Rates		·		
Supervisor (per hour)	С	√	154.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Labour (per hour)	C	V	94.00+15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Labour T1.5 (as per Enterprise Agreement) - per hour	C	V	142.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Labour T2.0 (as per Enterprise Agreement) - per hour	C	V	193.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Plant Rates		<u> </u>		
Inspection less than 1 hour	С	√	154.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Inspection for each additional hour pro-rate	C	V	154.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Public Events (Traffic Management Plan Review)	C	V	208.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Public Events (Traffic Management Plan Review) - Community Organisations	C	V	104.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
WY26287 - 2013 John Deere 326D Skidsteer - wheeled mode	C	i i	342.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1EPX320 - 2013 Fuso Canter 815 - 3T Tipper Truck - Per hou	C	1	105.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
WY0 - Grader John Deere 670G 2009 - Per hour	C	i i	192.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
WY15724 - Trailer Cobra Jetter - Graffiti Remover - Per Day	C	i i	195.00+15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1TLM265 - 2010 Vermeer BC1000XL Wood Chipper - 100mm thickness	C	i i	165.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1DPD787 - Front End Caterpillar Loader 950H WITH 3.1M GP Bucket - Per hou	C	i i	140.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
WY25065 John Deere Ride on Mower 1565 Series 11 4WD with 72" Deck - Per day	C	i i	93.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
1EHW733 - 2013 UD 10m Tip Truck - Per hour	C	i i	115.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Rapid-Flood 10,000 Litre Water Tank - Per hour	C	1	140.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
2012 Caterpillar 953D WHA - LBP01483 Track Loader - Per hour	C	V	140.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
Line Marking Machine (push machine) - Per day	C	1	69.00 +15%	*Reference 1 - LG Act 1995
and manifest made into (pade made into) it or day		ν	00.00 11070	TOTOTOTO 1 - LO AGE 1999